





November 1, 2001

Jeffrey G. Green, County Counsel

Mariposa County

Post Office Box 189

Mariposa, CA 95338

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-01-238

Dear Mr. Green:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of- interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because your request does not refer to specific persons or events, we are providing informal assistance. Informal assistance does not confer immunity under Section 83114. (Regulation 18329(c).)

QUESTION


May a member of the board of supervisors make or participate in making a decision on an application by a company to develop a resort, if the member’s spouse is employed by the competitor of the applicant company?
CONCLUSION

If after identifying the appropriate materiality standard, the public official determines that the decision would not result in a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his or her economic interest, he or she may participate in the decision.
FACTS


An application by Pacific US has been filed to construct a resort hotel complex in the unincorporated community of Fish Camp, County of Mariposa, State of California.  The proposed project consists of a four-story one-hundred thirty-seven room hotel, conference center, forty cabins, four small conference centers, a two-story commercial center, eight shop-owner living units, a tennis court, a swimming pool, decorative ponds, and an on-site wastewater treatment and disposal system.  The project is known as “Silver Tip Resort” and is proposed to be a destination resort project.  The Silver Tip Resort will market to and target the higher-end tourist.  

Fish Camp is located within a mile of the boundary of Yosemite National Park.  Currently existing in the community of Fish Camp, approximately one-half mile from the proposed site for Silver Tip, is an existing luxury hotel named Tenaya Lodge.  Tenaya Lodge was recently purchase by a company by the name of Delaware North Companies-Delaware North Parks Services (Delaware North).  

A company by the name of Yosemite Concession Services Corporation is the operator of the concession services in Yosemite National Park. Yosemite Concession Services Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of Delaware North. The spouse of a  member of your board of supervisors is a corporate officer and full-time employee of Yosemite Concession Services Corporation.
  A substantial amount of the income of the board member and the spouse is derived from the spouse’s employment as a corporate officer of Yosemite Concession Services Corporation.  There have been some discussions, although no agreements have been reached, between representatives of Pacific US and Yosemite Concession Services Corporation exploring the potential interest of Yosemite Concession Services Corporation in managing the Silver Tip Lodge Resort, if it is approved.

ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. (§ 87100.)   Pursuant to Regulation 18700, an eight-step analysis is applied to determine whether a public official has a conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.
Step One: Is the individual a “public official?”


A member of the Mariposa County Board of Supervisors is a public official within the meaning of the Act.  (§ 82048.)

Step Two: Is the public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


When participating in consideration of the application of Pacific US to develop a destination resort and voting on it, a member of the board of supervisors is making and/or participating in making a governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.1(a).)



Step Three: What is the “economic interest” of the public official?


In this step, the economic interest that may give rise to a potential financial interest in a given governmental decision is examined.  The economic interest
 implicated in your question is: 

Sources of Income. The official has an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, from whom the official has received (or has been promised) $500 or more in income within the12 months prior to the decision. (§ 87103, subd. (c).)

A “public official” may have a direct financial interest, or an indirect financial interest through a “member of his or her immediate family.” (§ 87103.) Under the facts provided, the board member has an indirect financial interest as a source of income in Yosemite Concession Services Corporation as the employer of his spouse. (§ 87103(c); see also, § 82029.)  Because Yosemite Concession Services is a wholly owned subsidiary of Delaware North, the board member also has an economic interest in it as a source of income.  (Reg. 18703.1(c).)

Step Four: Are the public official’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?


A source of income is directly involved in a governmental decision if it:

(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

 
(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the 

decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.  (Reg. 18704.1.)

Based on the facts provided, neither Yosemite Concession Services nor Delaware North is directly involved in the governmental decision concerning the application of Pacific US to develop a destination resort.

Steps Five and Six: Will the financial effect of the decision on the public official’s economic interests be material and reasonably foreseeable?

Whether the financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material and reasonably foreseeable depends upon the facts and circumstances of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if the effect is a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

To assist in making the determination of whether a decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest, there are a number of materiality standards set forth in the conflict-of-interest regulations for the different types of economic interests that a public official may have. The appropriate materiality standard to be applied is also dependent on whether a given economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  

For an interest in a business entity as a source of income that is indirectly involved in a decision, such as the board member’s interest in Yosemite Concession Services and Delaware North, the materiality standard is set forth in regulation 18705.1(c), a copy of which is enclosed.  The board member will have to review these standards to determine which materiality standard is applicable to Delaware North.  If, after applying the appropriate materiality standard, the decision would not result in a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his or her economic interest, he or she may participate in the decision.

Steps Seven and Eight: Does this governmental decision come within any exception to the conflict-of-interest rules?


Disqualification is not required if the governmental decision affects the public official’s economic interests in a manner that is indistinguishable from the manner in which the decision will affect the public generally.  (Regulation 18707.)  Also, if the public official is legally required to make or participate in the making of a governmental decision, disqualification is not required. (Regulation 18708.)  Nothing in the facts that you have provided suggests that these exceptions are applicable to the board of supervisor’s consideration of the application by Pacific US.

We are also enclosing a copy of the Commission publication, “Can I Vote?” to assist you.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  For purposes of this letter, we assume that the spouse is a salaried employee of Yosemite Concessions Service Corporation.


�  A public official may also have an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of the official’s immediate family—this is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  If these are likely to go up or down as a result of the governmental decision, then it has a “personal financial effect” on the official. (Reg. 18703.5.) However, your facts do not indicate that the official’s personal finances are at issue.


� You have stated that there have been “some discussions” between Yosemite Concession Services and Pacific US regarding a management contract for the resort.  Should these discussions progress in any meaningful way, that may affect the analysis of any potential conflict of interest in such a decision.  





